
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Officer Appointments Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 2 November 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

 

 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
      Membership: 
 

       Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman) 
        Cllr Laura Mayes 
        Cllr Ashley O’Neill 
        Cllr Bob Jones 
        Cllr Derek Walters 
 
 
Substitutes: 

 

       Cllr Jane Davies                       

       Cllr Nick Botterill 

       Cllr Pauline Church 

       Cllr Ian Blair- Pilling 

       Cllr Brian Dalton 

       Cllr Jo Trigg 

       Cllr Paul Sample 

       Cllr Carole King 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

                                            Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 

resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record 
[...]
g%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 (copy 
attached). 

3   Declaration of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 26 October 2021. 
 
 In order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on Thursday 28 
October 2021. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Appointments following changes to the senior management structure 
(Pages 9 - 44) 

 Appointments following changes to the senior management structure.  
 
Confidential documents are included under part 2.  

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 



 

Page 4 

 

considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

8   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution:- 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
No. 9 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 

9   Appointments following changes to the senior management structure  

 Confidential reports to follow.  



 
 
 

 
 
Officer Appointments Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ONLINE ON 17 MARCH 2021. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (Substitute - Part II) and Cllr Jo Trigg 
(Substitute - Part II) 
 
 
 
  
  

 
25 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies.  
 

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021.  
  
 

27 Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

28 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

29 Public Participation 
 
No public statements or questions had been received. 
 

30 Senior Leadership Appointments 
 
The Committee considered the report and appendices of the Director of Human 
Resources & Operational Development, which recommended the appointment 
of candidates to the following posts: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Corporate Director People 

 Corporate Director Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
The Committee were informed that the senior management structure was 
restructured in September 2020 and updated in December 2020, resulting in an 
interim senior management structure. This interim structure had been reviewed 
and was to be made permanent. Two posts had been deleted as a result of the 
restructure. The report detailed the changes in posts and indicated that under 
the Appointments Policy for Chief and Senior Officers, and the grounds for 
suitable alternative employment, the two displaced Directors would be suitable 
candidates for the above posts and proposed that they should be redeployed as 
outlined in the Part 2 report. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and appendices.  
 

31 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

32 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item No. 9 and 10 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

33 Senior Leadership Appointments 
 
The Committee considered the reports of the Director of Human Resources and 
Operational Development, which contained confidential information about the 
candidates and Director posts. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To appoint Lucy Townsend to the post of Corporate Director 
People, effective from 29 March 2021.  

 To appoint Andy Brown to the post of Corporate Director 
Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, effective from 29 March 
2021.  

 
34 Appointment of Corporate Director Place 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee undertook a selection process for the appointment of Corporate 
Director Place.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Sam Fox as Corporate Director Place, effective from 29 March 
2021.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.10  - 11.00 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE  
2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
APPOINTMENTS FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Officer Appointments Committee with 

proposed candidates recommended for appointment into the following posts on the 
grounds of suitable alternative employment: 
 

 Director of Ageing and Living Well 

 Director of Wholelife Pathway / DASS 

 Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
 
Background 
 
2. Last year a review was undertaken at tier 1 of the structure and resulted in a move to 

a single Chief Executive model, agreed by Cabinet on 9 June 2020 and implemented 
on 22 June.  This was followed by the appointed of Corporate Directors for Place, 
People and Resources and the re-shaping of the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 

3. Further changes to the senior structure were postponed due to the need to focus on 
the pandemic response, however further changes to the senior structure have been 

now been agreed to ensure that it supports the policy and strategic direction given 
by the Leader and Cabinet, as well as the delivery of the new business plan. 

 

4. These proposed changes also took into consideration demands on services and 
lessons learnt from the way we have worked and delivered services to support our 
communities during the pandemic 

 
5. Consultation on the changes to the senior management structure took place on 28 

September 2021 and, following a period of feedback and review, a final structure was 
confirmed on 21 October 2021 (see Appendix 1 – confirmed senior management 
structure). 

 
6. This new structure resulted in a number of deleted or significantly changed posts at 

Director, Assistant Director and Head of Service levels, as well as some new posts 
within the structure. 

 
Main Considerations 
 
7. The Appointments Policy for Chief and Senior Officers outlines the process for 

appointing to roles following changes to a structure and contains the criteria for 
ownership of a role in the new structure, and for redeployment where a suitable 
alternative role is identified. 

8. The criteria for ownership of posts when there is a re-structure means that ownership 
can only apply where a role is exactly the same as the current role.  

9. Because of the changes to the structure, there was a significant change in duties and 
responsibilities in relation to the existing posts of: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4 

 

 Director of Adult Care Operations – Access and Reablement 

 Director of Adult Care Operations – Learning Disabilities and Mental Health 

 Director of Commissioning 
 
which meant that the postholders currently in these positions did not own a role in the 
new structure and were therefore displaced.  
 

10. Where there is no ownership of a role in a new structure, and an employee is displaced, 
steps to identify roles that are suitable alternative employment are taken. Suitable 
alternative employment applies where a post in a new structure requires similar skills 
and knowledge to the employees’ current role. Where suitable alternative employment 
is identified and agreed with the employee, a process of redeployment takes place. 

11. The three new posts have been confirmed as suitable alternative employment for the 
displaced postholders and this has been agreed with the employees concerned.  As a 
result, a recommendation to redeploy the affected employees is outlined in the part 2 
confidential reports which are available in appendices 2, 3 and 4. These posts are: 

 

 Director of Ageing and Living Well 

 Director of Wholelife Pathway / DASS 

 Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
 
12. The role descriptions for the posts identified as suitable alternative employment are 

attached at appendices 5, 6, and 7. 
 

13. Note that the Director of Wholelife Pathway will have the responsibility of DASS, 
however this statutory designation will be proposed for approval by Council when they 
meet in February 2022. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 
 
14. No engagement is required as the recommendations in this report are a staffing matter. 

 
Safeguarding Consider
[...]
cedure for Chief and Senior Officers outlines the process 

for appointing staff to posts following a change to a structure. This process has been 
followed and therefore there were no other options to consider. 

 
Conclusion 
 
26. The Appointments Policy & Procedure for Chief and Senior Officers provides a clear 

and agreed process for appointing staff to posts following re-structure, and this process 
has been followed. 

 
Proposals 
 
27. It is proposed that the Officer Appointments Committee approve appointments to the 

following posts: 
 

 Director of Ageing and Living Well 

 Director of Wholelife Pathway / DASS  

 Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
 
28. These appointments will be subject to consultation with the leader and cabinet members 

in accordance with paragraph 5(2) of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

29. The statutory designation of the role of DASS will be proposed for approval by Council 
in February 2022. 

Page 11



Page 4 of 4 

 
Reason for the Proposals 
 
30. The reasons for these proposals are outlined in paragraphs 2 – 13. 
 
 
Joanne Pitt 
Director – HR&OD 
 

 
Report Author: Paula Marsh, Senior HR Business Partner 
 
Appendix 1 Confirmed senior management structure 

 
Appendix 2 Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director of Living and Ageing 

Well 
 

Appendix 3  Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director of Wholelife Pathway / 
DASS  
 

Appendix 4 Part 2 report recommending appointment to Director of Procurement and 
Commissioning 
 

Appendix 5 Role description LSL2-2083 Director of Living and Ageing Well 
 

Appendix 6 Role description LSL2-2084 Director of Wholelife Pathway / DASS 
 

Appendix 7 Role description LSL2-1241 Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
 

 

Page 12



 

Appendix 1 – New senior management structure highlighting new Director posts 

Chief Executive
(ERO/RO 

Head of Paid Service)

Terence Herbert

Corporate Director 

Resources

Deputy Chief Executive

(Secti

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
Officer Appointments Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
2 NOVEMBER 2021 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Ashley O'Neill and Cllr Carole King (Substitute - Part II) 
 

  

 
35 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Derek Walters – substitute Cllr Carole King. 
 

36 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 were 
agreed. 
 

37 Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

39 Public Participation 
 
No public statements or questions had been received. 
 
 

40 Appointments following changes to the senior management structure 
 
The Committee considered the report and appendices of the Director of Human 
Resources & Operational contained in the agenda pack. 
 
The purpose of the report was to present the Officer Appointments Committee 
with proposed candidates recommended for appointment into the following 
posts on the grounds of suitable alternative employment: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Director of Ageing and Living Well 
 

 Director of Wholelife Pathway / DASS 
 

 Director of Procurement and Commissioning 
 
The Chairman thanked Jo Pitt for her report. 
 
 

41 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

42 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item No. 9 and 10 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

43 Appointments following changes to the senior management structure 
 
The Committee considered the reports of the Director of Human Resources and 
Operational Development, which contained confidential information about the 
candidates and Director posts. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To appoint Emma Legg to the post of Director – Ageing and Living 
Well, effective from 8 November 2021, subject to consultation with 
the Leader and Cabinet Members in accordance with Paragraph 5(2) 
of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 

 To appoint Claire Edgar to the post of Director – Wholelife 
Pathway/DASS, effective from 8 November 2021, subject to 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Members in accordance 
with Paragraph 5(2) of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 

 To appoint Helen Jones to the post of Director – Procurement and 
Commissioning, effective from 8 November 2021, subject to 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Members in accordance 
with Paragraph 5(2) of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 9.50 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

